
SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. _2_ 
TO

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. _2_ 

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD BOND PROJECT:  
_North Barker Street Improvement_ 

This Supplemental Work Authorization No. _2_ to Work Authorization No. _2_ is made pursuant 
to the terms and conditions of the Williamson County Contract for Engineering Services, being
dated March_19,_2024 (“Contract”) and entered into by and between Williamson County, Texas, 
a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County") and Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, 
Inc. (the "Engineer"). 

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed Work Authorization No. _2_ dated effective
September 24, 2024 (the “Work Authorization”); 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, amendments, changes and modifications to a 
fully executed Work Authorization shall be made in the form of a Supplemental Work 
Authorization; and 

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend, change and modify the Work Authorization. 

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Work 
Authorization shall be amended, changed and modified as follows:  

The Services to be Provided by the Engineer that were set out in the original
Attachment “B” of the Work Authorization are hereby amended, changed and modified
as shown in the attached revised Attachment “B ”.

The Work Authorization shall terminate on October 3 , 2025. The Services to be
Provided by the Engineer shall be fully completed on or before said date unless
extended by an additional Supplemental Work Authorization. The revised Work
Schedule is attached hereto as Attachment “C ”.

The maximum amount payable for services under the Work Authorization is hereby
increased from $192,334.00 to $238,859.00. The revised Fee Schedule is attached
hereto as Attachment “D ”.

Except as otherwise amended by prior or future Supplemental Work Authorizations, all other terms 
of the Work Authorization are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.  

This Supplemental Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and obligations 
provided under the Contract. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this Supplemental 
Work Authorization, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.  

ENGINEER: COUNTY:

By: ___________________________ By:  _________________________ 
Signature Signature 

____Kristi D. Flagg, P.E.____________ ____________________________ 
Printed Name Printed Name

______Senior Vice President______ _____________________________ 
Title Title

___________________ ___________________
Date Date

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment B2 – Services to be Provided by Engineer 

Attachment C2 – Work Schedule 

Attachment D2 – Fee Schedule  





Page 2 of 8 Attachment B2 North Barker Street 
        JMT  

.



Page 3 of 8 Attachment B2 North Barker Street 
        JMT  

b.

c.



Page 4 of 8 Attachment B2 North Barker Street 
        JMT  

Exhibit of Emergency crossover with driveway (up to 3 iterations)

Exhibit of �Water Gap� and driveway on STILES farm property (up to 3
iterations)

Revised Exhibit for Channel blading (up to 2 iterations)



Page 5 of 8 Attachment B2 North Barker Street 
        JMT  



Page 6 of 8 Attachment B2 North Barker Street 
        JMT  



Page 7 of 8 Attachment B2 North Barker Street 
        JMT  



Page 8 of 8 Attachment B2 North Barker Street 
        JMT  





46,525.00$

ATTACHMENT D

FEE SCHEDULE

TOTAL FEE

For services described in the Scope of Services, we request the compensation as 
detailed below.  Cost breakdowns for engineering services and explanation of expenses 
are shown on the following pages.

North Barker Street

JOHNSON, MIRMIRAN & THOMPSON, INC.

FOR

Page D1 of D6 



Task JMT SCSI TOTAL
Task 1 - Project Management 6,700.00$          -$                  6,700.00$          
Task 2 - Route and Design Studies (1,960.00)$        -$                  (1,960.00)$        
Task 3 - Public Involvement (4,055.00)$        -$                  (4,055.00)$        
Task 4 - Surveying 15,310.00$        -$                  15,310.00$        
Task 5 - Drainage Study -$                  -$                  -$                  
Task 6 - Environmental Services 1,680.00$          14,630.00$        16,310.00$        
Task 7 - Plan Preparation (60%,100% & Final) 14,220.00$        -$                  14,220.00$        
Task 8 - Bidding Phase Services -$                  -$                  -$                  
ODEs -$                  -$                  -$                  
TOTALS 31,895.00$        14,630.00$        46,525.00$        

FEE SCHEDULE

Page D2 of D6 



Project Sr. QC Project Design Senior Env. Staff

Principal Engineer Manager Reviewer Engineer Engineer EIT Planner Admin/Clerical Staff-Hr. Cost /  Task

$340.00/Hr $320.00/Hr $260.00/Hr $200.00/Hr $160.00/Hr $125.00/Hr $240.00/Hr $100.00/Hr Totals Totals

B. Monthly Progress Reports, Invoices and Billings(5 additional months) 5 5 $1,600.00

C. Quality Assurance and Quality Control QAQC (60/100/Final PS&Es) 4 4 8 $2,320.00

D. Project Coordination & Administration 1 2 3 $980.00

E. Progress/Coordination Meetings (up to 3 additional meetings) 3 2 5 $1,160.00

F. Project Schedule 2 2 $640.00

Task 1 Hours: 1 16 4 0 0 2 23

Task 1 Subtotal: $340.00 $5,120.00 $1,040.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $6,700.00

Task 2 - Route and Design Studies

A. Data Collection 0 $0.00

B. Stakeholder Coordination -3 -2 -3 -8 -$1,960.00

Task 2 Hours: -3 -2 0 0 0 -3 -8

Task 2 Subtotal: -$1,020.00 -$640.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$300.00 -$1,960.00

`

A. -1 -2 -2 -2 -7 -$1,430.00

-2 -2 -4 -$1,320.00

B. -1 -2 -1 -2 -6 -$1,305.00

Task 3 Hours: -4 -6 0 0 -3 -4 -17

Task 3 Subtotal: -$1,360.00 -$1,920.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$375.00 -$400.00 -$4,055.00

Task 4 - Surveying

A Right of Entry Letter (3-Exhibits for Sheets and Crossfield) 3 8 2 38 42 93 $15,310.00

B Field Surveying 0 $0.00

Task 4 Hours: 3 8 0 2 38 42 0 0 93

Task 4 Subtotal: $1,020.00 $2,560.00 $0.00 $400.00 $6,080.00 $5,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,310.00

Task 6 - Environmental Services

A. 0 $0.00

1 1 2 $560.00

2 2 4 $1,120.00

0 $0.00

0 $0.00

0 $0.00

0 $0.00

E Historical Site Compliance 0 $0.00

F. Texas Antiquities Code (TAC) Compliance & Archeological Survey 0 $0.00

Task 6 hours 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 6

Task 6 Subtotal: $0.00 $960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $720.00 $0.00 $1,680.00

Task 7 - Plan Preparation (60%,100% & Final)

B. Roadway Plans 0 $0.00

Geometric Design 0 $0.00

4 4 $800.00

0 $0.00

6 4 4 4 18 $4,100.00

0 $0.00

0 $0.00

0 $0.00

0 $0.00

0 $0.00

C. 0 $0.00

4 10 10 24 $4,640.00

D. 0 $0.00

0 $0.00

E. 0 $0.00

0 $0.00

0 $0.00

0 $0.00

F. 2 2 8 12 24 $4,680.00

Task 7 Hours: 0 8 10 22 26 4 0 0 70

Task 7 Subtotal: $0.00 $2,560.00 $2,600.00 $4,400.00 $4,160.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,220.00

Total Hours all Tasks -3.00 27.00 14.00 24.00 64.00 43.00 3.00 -5.00 167.00

JMT SUMMARY -$1,020.00 $8,640.00 $3,640.00 $4,800.00 $10,240.00 $5,375.00 $720.00 -$500.00 $31,895.00

Structural Design (Up to two milestone submittals)

Summary of Manhours by Classification

Description of Work or Task

Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. (JMT)

Title Sheet / Project Layouts

Typical Sections

Task 3 - Public Involvement

General Public Outreach and Engagement

Public Meeting/Open House

Calculate earthwork volumes

RPW Analysis

SWA#2 To WA#2

Task 1 - Project Management 

Quantities/Summary sheet

Standards, Specification & Estimate

Property Owner Meeting

Plan & Profile Sheets

Alignment Data Sheets / Misc. Roadway Details

Removal Layouts

Generate Cross Sections

County Due Diligence

USACE Pre-Application Meeting

NPR Letter Request

Conditional/Functional Assessment

Pre-Construction Notification

IP Application

Traffic control (Narrative only)

Small Signs

Drainage

Culvert/Channel

Signing, Markings

Pavement Markings

Traffic Control

Page D3 of D6 



Item Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost

Direct Expenses

I. Mileage MILE $0.670 $0.00

II. Photocopies B/W (11" X 17") EA $0.25 $0.00

III. Photocopies Color (8.5" X 11") EA $1.00 $0.00

IV. Photocopies Color (11" X 17") EA $2.00 $0.00

V. Large Format Plotting SF $2.50 $0.00

Total Direct Expenses $0.00

Summary of Direct Expenses

Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. (JMT)

Page D4 of D6 



Senior Env. Env. Senior Senior Senior Staff

Sr. Project 
Manager

Project 
Manager

Scientist Scientist Historian Historian Archeologist Archeologist GIS Analyst GIS Analyst Staff-Hr. Cost /  Task

$190.00/Hr $150.00/Hr $150.00/Hr $125.00/Hr $180.00/Hr $140.00/Hr $180.00/Hr $125.00/Hr $150.00/Hr $125.00/Hr Totals Totals

Task 6 - Environmental Services

A. -$                  

4 8 24 1 4 41 5,450.00$         

2 4 12 16 2 8 44 6,080.00$         

2 2 16 4 24 3,100.00$         

0 -$                  

0 -$                  

-$                  

E Historical Site Compliance 0 -$                  

F. Texas Antiquities Code (TAC) Compliance & Archeological Survey 0 -$                  

Task 6 Hours: 2 6 22 56 0 0 0 0 3 16 109

Task 6 Subtotal: $380.00 $900.00 $3,300.00 $7,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $450.00 $2,000.00 $14,630.00

SCSI SUMMARY $380.00 $900.00 $3,300.00 $7,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $450.00 $2,000.00 109 $14,630.00

County Due Deligence

Summary of Manhours by Classification

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. (SCSI)

Description of Work or Task

USACE Pre-Application Meeting

NPR Letter Request

Conditional/Functional Assessment

Pre-Construction Notification

RPW Analysis

Page D5 of D6 



Item Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost

Direct Expenses

I. THC/TARL Site Registration Form EA $110.000 $0.00

II. CAS Records Curation Fee EA $600.00 $0.00

III. Mileage MILE $0.70 $0.00

iv. Per Diem Day $46.00 $0.00

Total Direct Expenses $0.00

Summary of Direct Expenses

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. (SCSI)

Page D6 of D6 




